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UI4II1IMJ4UI4UTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFFICE

~ JUL 182003
DALEE OIL COMPANY, ) STATE OF (LUNOIS

Petitioner, ) Polluflon Control Board
v. ) PCBNo.03-118

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (USTAppeal)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

NOTICE

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk CurtisW. Martin
Illinois Pollution Control Board Shaw& Martin,P.C.
JamesR. ThompsonCenter 123 SouthTenthStreet
100 WestRandolphStreet Suite302
Suite11-500 P.O. Box 1789
Chicago,IL 60601 Mt. Vernon,IL 62864

Carol Sudman,HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
600 SouthSecondStreet
Suite402
Chicago,IL 62704

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetoday filed with the office of the Clerk of the Pollution
Control Board aMOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE INSTANTER THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD
andADMINISTRATIVE RECORD,copiesof whichareherewithserveduponyou.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent

John~
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of LegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143 (TDD)
Dated:July 17, 2003



BOARIP-ERK’s OFFICE

JUL 1 8 2003
DALEE OIL COMPA. STATEOF

On Conty0,n
) PCBNo.03-118

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (UST Appeal)
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent. )

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE INSTANTER THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

NOW COMES the Respondent,the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto 35 111. Adm. Code 101.500,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) grantthe Illinois EPA leaveto file instanterthe AdministrativeRecord

for this matter. In supportofthismotion,theIllinois EPAstatesasfollows:

1. ThePetitioner,DaLee Oil Company,filed its appealon or about May 8, 2003.

The Illinois EPA receivednoticeof the Petitioner’s filing on May 9, 2003. Pursuantto 35 Ill.

Adm. Code 105.116,the AdministrativeRecord(“record”) is to be filed with the Board within

thirty (30)daysafterthefiling ofthepetition. Accordingly,therecordwasdueto be filed on or

beforeJune7, 2003. Thatdatewasa Saturday,andthefollowing businessdaywasJune9, 2003.

2. This appeal is linked to a number of other appealsinvolving a common

environmentalconsultantretainedby therespective-ownersor operatorsthathavefiled petitions.

3. The Petitioner and the Illinois EPA have been in discussionsregardingthe

resolutionof this andall otherrelatedactions. Further,thepartieshavebeenin contactwith the

HearingOfficer assignedby theBoard.

4. Following extensivediscussionsbetweentheparties,the progressof which has

beenconsistentlyand periodicallyprovidedto theHearingOfficer, thepartieshaveagreedthat a

v.

)

1



numberof otherrelatedappealscanbeconsideredaseithersettledor not in needof a hearingat

this time. Specifically, of 10 appealsinvolving thecommonconsultantoriginally set for hearing

in July, six havesincebeeneitherresolvedorwill be stayedpendingfurtherefforts to resolvethe

underlyingissues.

5. Thetime spentnegotiatingtheresolutionoftheseappealshasdelayedsubmission

of theAdministrativeRecord,althoughtheendresultswerecertainlyworth theeffort expended.

The Illinois EPA nonethelessregretsthe delay, and hopesthat the Board will acceptthis late

filing.

WHEREFORE, for the reasonsstated above, the Illinois EPA hereby respectfully

requeststhattheBoardgrantthe Illinois EPA leaveto file instantertheAdministrativeRecord.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Re nent

Jo .Kim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:July 17, 2003

This filing submittedon recycledpaper.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on July 17, 2003, I servedtrue and

correctcopiesof a MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE INSTANTER THE ADMINISTRATIVE

RECORD and ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD, by placing true and correctcopiesin properly

sealedand addressedenvelopesand by sendingvia overnightmail delivery,upon the following

namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

Carol Sudman,HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
600 SouthSecondStreet
Suite 402

CurtisW. Martin
Shaw& Martin, P.C.
123 SouthTenthStreet
Suite302
P.O. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon,IL 62864

Chicago,IL 62704

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544

AssistantCouns~l

217/782-9143(TDD)



RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

JUL 1 8 2003

STATE OF IWNOIS

Pollution Control Board

DaLeeOil Companyv. Illinois EPA
PCB 03-118

Administrative Record



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND’AvENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276
JAMES It THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601

GEORGE H. RYAN, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762

CERTIFIEDMAIL

7c~9O3ctcO’167qaq5q
JAN 0 3 2003

DaLeeOil Company
Attention: RonaldICruep
201 HanoverStreet
Okawville, Illinois 62271

Re: LPC #1898115003-- WashingtonCounty
Okawville/Kruep-Rocky’s66-DaLeeOil Company
Rt 177 West
LUST Incident#923466
LUST FISCAL FILE

DearMr. Kruep:

TheAgencyhascompletedthereviewofthç,requestfor reimbursementof correctiveactioncosts
from theIllinois UndergroundStorageTankFundfor the above-referencedfacility. The invoices
reviewedcoveredtheperiodfrom September1,2001 to November30, 2001. The amount
requestedwas$14,788.85.

Thedeductibleamountfor this claim is $15,000.00,which waspreviouslydeductedfrom the
Invoice VoucherdatedJanuary3, 1997. Listed in AttachmentA arethecostswhich arenot being
reimbursedfrom this requestand thereasonsthesecostsarenot beingreimbursed.

On January16, 2002, theAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymentfor this claim. As a
resultoftheAgency’sreviewofthis claim, a voucherfor $12,193.03will bepreparedfor
submissionto theComptroller’sOffice for paymentasfundsbecomeavailablebaseduponthe
datetheAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymentof thisclaim. Subsequentclaims
that havebeenlaresubmittedwill be processedbaseduponthedatecompletesubsequentbillings
requestsarereceivedby theAgency.

ThisconstitutestheAgency’s final actionwith regardto theaboveinvoices. An underground
storagetank owneroroperatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois Pollution Control
Board(Board) pursuantto Section22.1Sb(g)and Section40 ofthe Act by filing apetitionfor a
hearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateofissuanceofthefinal decision. However,the35-day
periodmaybe extendedfor aperiodof time not to exceed90daysby writtennoticefrom the

RocicroRo —4302 North Main Street, Rocklord, IL 61103 —(815) 967-7760 • Ors PLMNES — 9511 W. Harrison St., Des Flames, IL 600)6 —(847) 294-4000
5 South Stale, Elgmn, IL 60123 -.1847) 608~3131 • PEoRIA —5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 —(309) 693-5463

BUREAU or LAN 620 N, University St.. Peoria, 1161614— (309) 693-5462 • CHAMPAIGN —2125 South First Street, Champaign, 161820 ~. 1217) 278-5800
SPRINGFIELD —4500S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706—1217) 756-6892 • C0wNSvILLE —2009 MalI Street, Collinsville, IL 62234.4hi -5120

MARION —2309W. Main St., Suite) 16, Marion, IL 62959—618) 993~7200
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owneror operatorandtheIllinois EPA within the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea90-dayextension,awritten requestthat includesastatementofthe
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyofthis decision,mustbe sentto theIllinois
EPA assoonaspossible.

Farinformation regardingthefiling of an appeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
Stateof Illinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
312/814-3620

For information regardingthefiling of an extension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544

If you haveany questions,pleasecontactNancyMoore of my staffat 217/782-6762.

~cY.a~

D uo s E. Oakley,Manager
LUST Claims Vnit
Planning& ReportingSection
Bureauof Land

DEO:NM:kgg\020041.doc

Attachment

cc: United ScienceIndustries
bcc: Division File

NancyMoore
Brian Bauer
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AttachmentA
AccountingDeductions

Re: LPC #1898115003--WashingtonCounty
Okawville/Kruep-Rockys66-DaLeeOil Company
Rt 177 West. -

LUST IncidentNo. 923466
LUST FISCAL FILE

Item # DescriptionofDeductions

I. $10.44,deductionin coststhat theowner/operatotfailedto demonstratewere
reasonable(Section22.1Sb(d)(4)(C)ofthe EnvironmentalProtectionAct).

Thedelayedpaymentchargeon theIllinois Powerbill with aduedateofNovember15,
2001 is ineligible. This is billed on UnitedScienceIndustriesInvoice#18-8929dated
December10, 2001 ($9.32+ $1.12handlingcharge).

NM:kgg\020042.doc

‘P0003
tr:M



AttachmentA
TechnicalDeductions

Re: LPC#1898115003-- WashingtonCounty
Okaville I Rocky’s66 (DaLeeOil Co.)
Route 177 West
LUST Incident No. 923466
LUST FISCAL FILE

Item# Descriptionof Deductions

1. $2,585.38,deductionin coststhattheowner/operatorfailed to demonstratewere
reasonable(Section22.18b(d)(4)(C)of theEnvironmentalProtectionAct).

2. Thefllinois EPA hasreviewedtheleaseagreementfor equipmentbeingusedat the
above-referencedsiteand hasdeterminedthat amaximumof 16 month(s)of additional
leasepaymentsat arateof$2,457.31wouldbeeligible for reimbursement.Any
requestsfor reimbursementofleasefeesbeyond36month(s)will notbeeligible for
reimbursement.Theillinois EPAconsidersthesecostsunreasonable(Section
22.18b(d)(4)(C)of theEnvironmentalProtectionAct).

BPB\

CflflU .



OLD PROGRAM PAYMENT SUMMARY

Reviewer: NancyMoore Incident:# 923466 ReviewDate: 2/5/02

Queue: 1/16/02 Billing Period: 9/1/01 to 11/30/01

SiteName: OkawvilleIKmep-Rockls66-DaLeeOil Company PM: Bauer/Hale

AmountRequested: $14,788.85

SUBTOTAL: $14,788.85

Less: STAM)ARD DEDUCTIBLE: MET

Less: DEDUCTIONS: 18 (10.44)

18 (Technical) (2,585.38)
#________________ ____________

SUMMARY DATE: 1/2/03 ORIGINAL Q-DATE:

TotalAmountDue: $12,193.03

Payee: FYI Facility: _____________

Address: Address:

City: _________________________ City: ___________

0005
County: _______________________________ County: ______________



OLD PROGRAM(Section731)

TO: DougOakley ReviewDate: 2/5/02
FROM: NancyMoore ProjectManager:Bauer/Hale

Sentto Tech: 2/5/02

LPC # & County: 1898115003/Washington
SiteCity & Name: Okawville/Kruep-Rocky’s66-DaLeeOil Company
SiteAddress: Rt 177 West
LUST Incident# 923466
LUST / FISCALFILE

The abovereferencedfacility’s consultants/contractorssubmissionregardinginvoicesandbillings hasbeenreviewed.

Theconsultant/contractorin this billing packageis: UnitedScienceIndustries

Queue: 1/16/02 JEMA: 12/4/92 OSFM: 9/15/94
RevisedQ: _________________

TankPull: 10/5/94 Planned:____________ Not Planned: XX
Elig(ble Tanks: 1-6700Gasoline;2-4000Gasoline& 1-1000Gasoline

The Billing Periodfor this claim covers: 9/1/01 to 11/30/01

The AmountRequestedin thisbilling packageis: $14,788.85

TheDeductibleApplied to thisbilling packageis: MET

MANDATORY DOCUMENTS:
1. Owner/ OperatorBilling Certification

2. ProfessionalEngineersCertification
3. Proofof Paymentof DeductibleAmount

X 4. Minority / Women’sBusinessEnterpriseForm
X 5. FederaLTaxpayerIdentificationNumberForm.
X 6. PrivateInsuranceCoverageForms.

The costshavebeendeemedreasonablebaseduponestablishedstandards,practicesandprocedureswith the
following exceptions:
The $15,000.00 deductible was met--Invoice1/3/97.
The 2-4K and 1-6700 Gasoline tanks werepulled 10/5/94.

Accounting Deductions:
#18--Cut $10.44 ($9.32 + $1.12 handling charge) for the DelayedPaymentCharge on the Illinois Power

bill with a due date of 11/15/01.
Total AccountingDeductions $10.44
Total to Pay $14,778.41

This review does not take into consi4eration the following issues: /3 The legitimacy or validity of the site reniediation activities;
2) Whetheror not plans for corrective action weresubmittedor approved by the Agency pursuant to Sections 22.18b(d)(4)(E) and
22. ISb(d)(4)(F) of theEn ~ironmentalProtectionAct; 3) If thereareany reports, technicaldata, or inform4~J portof this claim.



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Federal Taxpayer Identification Number and
Legal Status Disclosure Certification Requirements

823466

In order to comply with requirements mandated by Internal Revenue Service Rules and Regulations, the
tankownerloperator must complete thesection entitled TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER AND
LEGAL STATUS DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATION below.

Enter your taxpayer identificationnumber (TIN) in the appropriate space. For individualsand sole
proprietors, this is your social security number. For other ei~tities,it is your employer identification
number. Federal Employer Identification Numbers (FEINs) must not be used for~soleproprietor-
ships. -

If you do not have aTIN, apply for one immediately. To apply, get Form SS-5,Applicationfor a

Social Security Number Card (for individuals)from your local office of the SocialSecurity admini-
stration. or Form 55-4. Application for Employer Identification Number (for businesses and all other
entities), from your local Internal RevenueService office.

To conplete the certification if you do not have a TIN, till out the certification indicating that a TItá
has been applied for, sign and date the form, and return it to this Agency. As soon as you receive
your TIN, 118 out anothersuch form Including your TIN, sign and date the form, and send it to this
Agency.

If you fail to fumish your correct TIN to this Agency, you are subject to an IRS penaltyof$50.00 for
each such failure unless your failure is due to reasonable cause and not to willful neglect.

WiLLFULLY FALSIFYING CERTIFICATIONS OR AFFIRMATIONS MAY SUBJECTYOUTO
CRIMINAL PENALTIES INCLUDING FINES ANDIOR IMPRISONMENT.

Please return the completed form to the Bureau of Land, RemedialProjects. Accounting & Procurement
Unit. P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, illinois 62794-9276.

TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER AND LEGAL STATUS DtSCLOSURE CERTIFICATION.
Underpenalties of perjury, I certify that the FEIN or SocialSecurity Number indicated below ismy correct
Federal Taxpayer Identification Number. I am doing business as a (please check one):

Individual
- Partnership

X. Corporation
Trust or Estate

DaLeeOil Comp~ny,Ipj~_
Name of Fiim (Please print or type)

— Sole Proprietorship
Governmental Entity

— Tax Exempt Organization
(IRC 501i

— Real Estate Agent
— Not-for-Profit Corp.
—. Medical& Health Care

Services Provider Corp.

e3-o7- sr
Date

Nate: Odginal signature required.

532 1887
367 Rev. Mar—93

lit Aqeacyk sittucifrId Ic rnq,sa Its ki4onvclon widet V. *cà Enyfroanwfll PMdion Ad. ItS
LIZ Si e(aq. ~om.dyI RIvStS Cli ill 112. tool .t ..q4. Oisdotw.cie.k Wocwaioah c~*.d.
Panic ptcpfl conçS. thh Ion,kit. .ntketym.y ma lath. de4ay ordS.J ci sayn.r~w~
m.quw.d heesuMer. at baIt has been SOQtwed by it,. Foat~M.p.g.ccte* ~

o’o’P7

Taxpayer Identification Number



DATE TRACKING SHEET

To:
From:

Victoria Mckinnon
Nancy Moore

Queue:
Amount Requested:

LPC it & County:
Site Name;
Site Address:
LUST Incident It
LUST I FISCAL FILE

/~9g,i)
O~?~twt.tZL.c~/ j~ ~_ o~’c-~-

I ~
123 4’(~.(

Pulled Claim

Initial Review

Called or Faxed Consultant

Letter Out to Consultant

Received Reply From Consultant

Called or E-Mailed Technical

Received Reply From Technical

Sent to Technical

Received Back From Technical

Review Completed

Sent to Word Processing

Received Back from Word Processing

Sent to be Mailed

Dates

2/Slot

/~2//3/O~2

/2//3/AL

a.
-1/0/00

$79. ~zr

Comments:



LUST Claims Unit (LCU)

LPC#& County: 1898115003/Washington Datesentto LUST: 2/5102
SiteName: Okawville/Kruep-Roclcy’s66-DaLeeOil Corn LCU DueDate: ASAP
Incident#: 923466 LCU ProjectManager: NancyMoore
AmountRequested: $14,788.85 LUST ProjectManager: Baiter/I-Tale

TechnicalReviewRequestedfor:

(_1>$30K - -

[X ] *Ongoing incurredcosts(e.g. Pump& Treat,GroundwaterMonitoring)

Amount: Frequency:____________ LengthofTime; 10 years

[X] tSpeciiic issue(e.g.specificearlyactioncosts,multiple deductibles,etc.):
(Identify/explainspecificissuesbelow)

1. This packagecontainsmonthlychargesfor thegroundwatersystem. BrianBauerhasthefile for this site,and
is workingon approvinganamountfor theoperationofthesystem.Thereis anotherpackagein the file thathasnot
beenreviewedthat will needto bereturnedto mefor anaccountingreviewwhena determinationis made.
Are thechargesin this packagefor themonthly operatingcostsofthesystemreasonable?

LUST Section

Reviewedby: 3 ~ M DateSentto LCU: ______________

[) *Approved

*Dethed(Citationsfrom AttachmentA andreasonsfor denial)

4Partial approval(List deductionsandr ason):

Comments:

-.

I I pgp~
Unit ManagerInitials: ~ b



OLD PROGRAM (Section 731)

TO: DougOakley ReviewDate: 2/5/02
FROM: NancyMoore ProjectManager;Bauer/Hale

Sentto Tech: 2/5/02
LPC # & County: 1898115003/Washington
Site City & Name: Okawville/Kruep-Rockys66-DaLeeOil Company
Site Address: Rt 177 West
LUST IncidentIt 923466
LUST/FISCALFILE - -

Theabovereferencedfacility’s consultants/contractorssubmissionregarding invoicesandbillings hasbeenreviewed.

Theconsultant/contractorin this billing packageis: UnitedScienceIndustries

Queue; 1/16/02 IEMA: 12/4/92 OSFM: 9/15/94
RevisedQ: _____________

TankPull: 10/5/94 Planned:____________ Not Planned: XX
Eligible Tanks: 1-6700Gasoline;2-4000Gasoline& 1-1000Gasoline

TheBilling Periodfor thisclaim covers: 9/1/01 to 11/30/01

TheAmountRequestedin thisbilling packageis: $14,788.85

TheDeductibleApplied to thisbilling packageis: MET

MANDATORY DOCUMENTS:
X 1. Owner/ OperatorBilling Certification
X 2. ProfessionalEngineer’sCertification

3. ProofofPaymentofDeductibleAmount
X 4. Minority I Women’sBusinessEnterpriseForm
X 5. FederalTaxpayerIdentificationNumberForm.
X 6. PrivateInsuranceCoverageForms.

The costshavebeendeemedreasonablebaseduponestablishedstandards,practicesandprocedureswith the
following exceptions:
The $15,000.00 deductible was met--Invoice 1/3/97.
The2-4K and1-6700Gasolinetankswereputted 10/5/94.

AccountingDeductions:
#18--Cut$10.44($9.32+ $1.12handlingcharge)for theDelayedPaymentChargeon theIllinois Power

bill with aduedateof 11/15/01.
Total Accounting Deductions $10.44
Total to Pay $14,778.41

Thisreview does nor take into considerationthefollowing issues:I) The legitimacyorvalidity of the site remediationactivities;
2) Whetherornot plans for corrective action were submitted or approved by the Agency pursuant to Sections 22.18b(dX4)(E) and
22.18b(d)(4)(F) oftheEnvironmental ProtectionAct; 3) If thereare any reports, technicaldata, or informationr6uJJpOrtofthis claim.



AttachmentA
TechnicalDeductions

Re: LPC#1898115003--WashingtonCounty
Okaville / Rocky’s 66 (DaLeeOil Co.)
Route 1 77-West -

LUSTIncident No. 923466
LUSTFISCAL FILE

Item # Description of Deductions

1. $2,585.38, deduction in costs that theowner/operatorfailed to demonstratewere
reasonable (Section 22.1 8b(d)(4)(C) of the Environmental Protection Act).

2. The illinois EPA hasreviewed the lease agreementfor equipmentbeingusedatthe
above-referencedsiteandhasdeterminedthat amaximumof 16 month(s) of additional
leasepaymentsat arateof $2,457.31wouldbeeligible for reimbursement. Any
requestsfor reimbursementof leasefeesbeyond36 month(s)will not beeligible for
reimbursement.Theillinois EPA considersthesecostsunreasonable(Section
22.18b(d)(4)(C)of theEnvironmentalProtectionAct).

BPB\
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Incident #: 923466 IEPA (LPC) if: 1898115003 County: Wasrungton Region: o
Dalee Oil Co.
Rt. 177 West
Qkawville 62271
Dales Oil Co.
Ronald Kruep
201 Hanover St.
Okawville IL 62271 PRP Phone:

Consultant: United Science industries
Product: A A-Gas; B-Unleaded; C-Diesel; D-Fuel Oil; E-Jet; F-Used (Waste) Oil; G-Non-Petroleum Product; P-Petroleum
IEMA: 12/04/1992 Non-LUST Ltr: 57.5(g) Ltr: NFNNFR Ltr: Site Class: PM: Hale
Transferred: NFR ltr voided: Reclassifed:
Alternative Technology Used: OCS/CORE:
Comments INCIDENT REPORT LISTED SITE & PRP AS FLORA DETERINO. CHANGED TO DALEE OIL ON 95/11/26. Pt. 5/08/2003 appro’ded p~otstudy.

General
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flpuipw I RtIAT snot

Rnvipw Inttgr snnt

Cnrrpr.t,vn Action Cnn,nlptinn Pnnnrt rpr.niugd

flnrrnr.tivq Ar.tinn Plan rpr.pivnil

Ppvipw I nttnr snnt

Pnuiqw I nttpr sont

Raviaw I nitar snnt

Rnvinw I pttnr snnt

Misr.nrlansni is Cnrrnsnnndpnrip rpr.nivpd

Miscpllanpni is Cnrrasnnndsnnp rpr.pivmd

(‘.nrror.tivp Action Plan rec.piund
Miscnllanpniis flnrrnsnnnrlpncp rnr.pivpri

I nttpr sPnt

M~qcniianpniisflnrrpqnnnrlpnnn rprpivprl

M~scpliannr,iis flnrrnqnonrlnncp rnr,niypcl

12/1 fl/I 99:fl

A/in/Inns
P/OR/I 994

fl/IA/I qp.c
fl/I A/I 995
fl/i 7/I 995
7/inn nps
1/17/1997
fl/flfl/1 999
S/CS/i 992
I/I I /2Cnn

fl/i 5/2000
.c/nfl/200n
S/nR/2non

lrilOut of
Compliance

AOL: Approved without Review
APR: Approved
DEN: Denied
DOt.: Deniedw Ut Review
MOD: ltn~oj!9thModifications

Corrective action proceeding under 35 tAG Part 732 and Section 57 (Title XVI): No
Date PRP elected to proceed under Title XVI for release reported prior to 9/13/93:

Title XVI: Selected for review:

Title XVI 45 Day Report selected for review:

Title XVI plan selected for review:
yes No Mandatory Qptionar

Enforcement/Compliance

12/15/1992 Cnrnnliannn Innijin, I nttnr sant A12fl/199fl
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7/1412000

TACO InstItutIonal Controls and Engineered
Barriers

4/19/20Th .

.

Title XVI Received
Response

Due
Review
Decision Mailed Recorded NFR letter received:



OLD PROGRAM (Section731j

Doug Oakley ReviewDate: 2/5/02
FROM: NancyMoore ProjectManager:Bauer/Hale

Sentto Tech: 2/5/02
LPC # & County: 1898115003/Washington
Site City & Name: Okawville/Kruep-Rocky’s66-DaLeeOil Company
Site Address: Rt 177 West
LUST Incident# 923466
LUST / FISCAL FILE -~ -

Theabovereferencedfacility’s consultants/contractorssubmissionregarding invoicesandbillings hasbeenreviewed.

Theconsultant/contractorin this billing packageis: UnitedScienceIndustries

Queue: 1/16/02 IEMA: 12/4/92 OSFM: 9/15194
RevisedQ: ________________

TankPull: 10/5/94 Plarmed:____________ Not Planned: XX
Eligible Tanks: 1-6700 Gasoline;2-4000Gasoline& 1-1000Gasoline

The Billing Period for this claim covers: 9/1/01 to 11/30/01

The AmountRequestedin this billing packageis: $14,788.85

The DeductibleApplied to this billing packageis: MET

MAP/PATORYDOCUMENTS:
X 1. Owner/ OperatorBilling Certification
X 2. ProfessionalEngineer’sCertification

3. Proofof Paymentof DeductibleAmount
X 4. Minority / WonlenhsBusinessEnterpriseForm

5. FederalTaxpayerIdentificationNumberForm.
X 6. Private InsuranceCoverageForms.

Thecostshavebeendeemedreasonablebaseduponestablishedstandards,practicesandprocedureswith the
following exceptions:
The $15,000.00 deductible was met--Invoice 1/3/97.
The 2-4K and 1-6700 Gasoline tanks were pulled 10/5/94.

Accounting Deductions:
#18--Cut$10.44($9.32+ $1.12 handling charge) for the DelayedPaymentChargeon the Illinois Power

bill with aduedateof 11/15/01.
Total AccountingDeductions $10.44
Total to Pay $14,778.41

This review does not take into consideration the following issues: 1) The legitimacy or validity of the site renzediation activities;
2) Whether or not plans for corrective action were submitted or approved by the Agency pursuant to SectifffJt~.4b(dX4XE) and
22. 18b(d)(4)(F)of the Environmental Protection Act; 3) If there are any reports, technical data, or information in support of this claim.



Phone: (618) 735-2411
Fax: (618) 735-2907

E-Mail: unltedscience@unitedscience.com

January15, 2002

Mr. DougOakley
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
L.U.&T. ReimbursementSection#24
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

U.S.I. ProjectNo. 1894176

4. ‘iso
I.~p 6~*

Ifs0~

RE: LUST ReimbursementPackage— Kruep-Rocky’s66. !a9’~j~*’S
IncidentNumber923466. SiteNumber1898115003:sa~n: 200rlltoagh

DearMr. Oakley:

Please find enclosed one reimbursementpackage with engineering certifications,
owner/operator billing certification, insurance forms, taxpayer identification forms,
personnel/equipmentbreakdown and the IEPA letters showing the deductible
determinationandapprovalof the work for theabovereferencedsite.

Shouldyou haveany questions,pleasedo not hesitate to call ouroffice at (618) 735-2411.

Sincerely,

UNITED SCIENCEINDUSTRiES,INC.

.Q,r~9r’a~0&‘&. 151
ProjectCoordinator

Enclosures

I~
~

~

EPA
DateReceived
in RPAPLJ:

QUEUEDate:

PU

//(~/2~

p

RECEI7ED
JAN 1 7 2:i!Y

a’
P.O. Box 360
6295 East Illinois Highway 15
Woodlawn, Illinois 62696-0360

UNITED SCIENCE INDUSTRIES

0 QI1ISP.AJRthL.



____ Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency 923466

UNDERGROUND STORAGETANK PROGRAM

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER CERTIFICATION FORM I
(USE WHERE WORK PLAN APPROVED BY IEPA)

The work associated with the attached claim(s) for Payment of Corrective Action Costs was per-

formed in accordance with a work plan approved by the Illinois EPA. I certify under penalties of law,

based on my inquiry of the person or persons who gathered the information or managed the systems for

gathering the information, that the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true

accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information,

Including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. 1
Kniep-ffockv’s 66 S14.788.85 Date Received

in RPAPU:____________

This certification applies to work conducted, as represented by the attachel claim(s).

from 9/0112001 through 11/30/2001 . QUEUE Date: I (c~/23fl2

.~sfL4 —

cc e~,

10/ 62-042135 •~.~
5’) ReG~sTER~~

~ PROFES$lON~ :t .~ % ENGINE~ :
S •• qp

Note: Original signature and sea! required.

This agency Is authorized to request this Information under the Illinois Environmental ProtectIon Act. 41
ILCS 5/let seq. (formerly Ill Rev. Stat Ch 111 1/2, 1001 Cl seq.). Dlecloeure of this lnltm,ation is requl
Failure to properly complet, this ton, In its entirety may result In the delay or denialof any pay,nenl
requested hereunder, TWa form has been epproved b~~ia Management Center.

tifre

P.E. SEAL

IL 532 1889
LPC 368 Rev. Mar-93

Name:

IL. Reg. #

Date:

Ooe RECEIVED

0016 JAN 1 7 ?0f12

(Signature)

062-42135

Joseph M. Kelly
(Please Print)

L.E.P.A.JB.O.L.



Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency 923466

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FUND

OWNER OR OPERATOR BILLING CERTIFICATION

I. Ron Krueo. the Owner, Operator, or duly authorized representative thereof,
of Kruen-Rocky’s 66 Leaking Underground Storage Tank site, do herby certify under
penalty of law, that the bills and the supporting documentation attached hereto for the sum of
of SI 4.788,85 for the work performed at said Leaking Underground Storage Tank site for the
period .9101(2001 through 1113012001 further certify that this billing and all attachments
thereto were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure
that qualified personnel properly gathered and evaluated the information submitted therein. I affirm that
the information is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete and the costs for
remediating said Leaking Underground Storage Tank site are correct and reasonable. Such affirmation is
made under penalty of perjury as defined in Section 32.2 of the Criminal Code of 1961, Ill. Rev. Stat.
1991, ch. 38, par. 32.2. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information,
including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowingly committing violations.

~fl~$~!~ttAC7 r20’ c, Date Received
in RPAPIJ:___________

QUEUE Date: I//c ~2~’2

This agency is authorized to request this information under the Iltnole Errrlronrnental Protection ACt. 415
II.CS 5/1 etseg. (formerly It Rev. Stat Chili 1(2,1001 etseq4. Olaciosur,otthls IntolTnstton Is required.
Failure to property complete thIs form in fts entirety may result in the delayor denial ofany pe~ment
requested hereunder. ThIs form has been epØroved by the Forms Management Center,

IL 532 2099
LPC 463 Rev. Mar-93 RECEFYED

JAN 1 7 ?flf~

~itiflj~~~ ~

not?



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
9234%

PRIVATE INSURANCE AFFJDAVIT

I. Ronald J. Kruep

Daj.ee 01]. company, 11w.
(owner/operatoror firm’s name)

a duly authorizedrepresentativeof

• herebycertify that DaLee Oil Company, Inc.
(owner/operatoror firm’s name)

— does, X doesnothavepdvate insurance coverage for all or part of the costs related to

claimforpayment of DaLee Oil Ccznpapy1r ThC.
‘~ .(ownerorfinn’sname)

studyand/or remediation.costs ocwodc perfomied at Killion’ S 66.
(site name)

ElM S~ireet,

:th:~:;;t~*~*~14~e
Date: P1-C?- ~

.l~ 4’~ -
• .‘~dju S

Sub edand’ “tobe*i4~’ his~ ~daâf~fl~~’r4i 19.9S~‘ ‘A.

(NotaryPu)% $4&t~ I
.,tr ~- -W

Mycornmissionexpires . ‘~‘ ~ - £..‘t ; t9’~”

Note:oñginalsignaturesaMNOLaJyPublicsealrequired

5 JACOUEUNE M. HALL ~
!‘!QTARY PUOLI( SlATE OF ILLINOIS 5

IL 532 2008

Ut Aq.acy wMc.~.dmeequ.dttO ItirCl~ the Macin C ‘lid PsedonAa,415
I.~M teqjIorme4IR...SISO~Iii 1/2. ICOI tan). Oiu,dthSS..&,.bflq~*et

FeLge to ~fl ~..nu.la at inn,i in t.4*d~.mq r.sca in the dSe~’ardentS .15A~peIlw(

nqu.n,dh.n.,t. itt iontn his b.en~cpnwdby11w Fom. Ue,age’twatCS.

located

certify
~Mt
deductbte

.rc

LPC 419 Rev. Mar—93



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 323466—

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
Private insurance Coverage
Questionnaire and Affidavit

This form must becompletedin full by afi owners~operator~or their authorized representatives, that have
a claim for payment from the State of Illinois Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) progrEm, for the
labor, materials,overhead and profit costs related to the study and/or remediation or a LIJST.site..

1. Name and address of the LUST site: ICillion’ S 66, 203 Elm Street, Okawville, IL

62271

2. Name of insurance company providing coverage for this LUST site: No LUST Coverage’

3. Amount of coverage provided: $ N/A
4. Have you or your firm filed a claim against your insurance companyfor this LUST site? /

Yes cfl~)

a. If yes, how much is the claim for? $ ____________________________________________

b. If no, explain why. No EXIST Coverage

S. Have you or your firm received payment for a claim against your insurance company for this
LUST site? Yes

a. lfyes,howmuchandwhen? $ ______________________________________

Date —___________________________

b. If no, explain why. No LUST Coveraae

6. Are you going to file a claim against your insurance policy? Yes

a. If yes, how much and when? $ _______-________________________________________

Date __________________________________

b. If no. explain why. No LUST Coverag~ ________________________________________

ThIS Aency h anhodzedto r.quesi tat Woematba .a,d.qths Vmc~Emto.miernafPiotection Aa. 415
IL 532 1817 CS sit .n~(lormect WRev.StaOt III 1/2, lOOt tteeq4..Diclosw,oat Wc.m.IC%¼rIt,t

FalluNlopope4.coapin(. itt tarn in ti entiretymay ~eot In lb. delay ordenial cliny pJ
1

14J j
LPC 324 Rev. Mar-93 reiuen.dbe,.at. ~



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 923466
Federal Taxpayer Identification Plumber and

Legal Status Disclosure Certification Requirements

In order to comply with requirements mandated by Internal Revenue Service Rules and Regulations, the
tank owner/operator must complete the section entilled TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER AND
LEGAL STATUS DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATION below. .

Enter your taxpayer identification number (TIN) in the appropriate space. For individuals and sole
proprietors,this is your social security number. For other tities. ft is your employer identification
number. Federal Employer Identification Numbers (FEINs) must not be used forsole proprietor-
ships.

It you do not have a TIN, apply for one immediately. To apply, get Form 88-5, Application for a
Social Security Number Card (for individuals) from your local office of the SocialSecurity admini-
stration. or Form 55-4, Application for Employer Identification Number (for businesses and all other
entities), from your local Internal Revenue Service office.

To complete the cettification if you do not have a TiN, till out the ceitification indicating that a Tll4

has been applied for, sign and date thefoam and return it to this Agency. As soon as you receive
your uN, fill out another such form including your TIN, ‘sign and date the form, and send it to this
Agency.

If you fall to furnish your correct TIN to this Agency. you are subject to an IRS penalty of $50.00 for
each such failure unless your (attire is due to reasonable cause and not to willful neglect.

WILLFULLY FALSIFYING CER11FICA11ONS OR AFFIRMATIONS MAY SUBJECT YOU TO
CRIMINAL PENALTIES INCLUDING RNES ANOe’OR IMPRISONMENT.

Please return the completed form to the Bureau of Land, Remedial Projects, Accounting & Procurement
Unit, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.

TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER ANDLEGAL STATUS DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATION.
Underpenalties of perjury, I certify that the FEIN or Social Security Number indicated below is my correct
Federal Taxpayer Identification Number. I am doing business as a (please check one):

Individual — Sole Proprietorship Real Estate Agent
- .. Partnership — Governmental Entity —_ Not-for-Profit Corp.
.X~Corporation Tax Exempt Organization Medical & Health Care

Trust orEstate (IRCSOt Services Provider Corp.

31-08jfl__- ______

X Taxpayer Identification t4umber Date

Datee Oil Con~ny,I ____________

Nameof Firm (Please print or type)

Note: On’ginal signature requiced.
-. ~‘ Thin ~qencyIS aod,or~ddto requeclit kdoontlon under the I~noinEnvkom,.entajPmwalo,. ~a,Al5

tCSSft e(seg(lØrmedy U R.vSWCI, 1111/2, loOt ci .eqj. DISdosureottatin Worn’.ition IS reed.
Fteto prcgsfr~ thin lam In te entirelymay rew* I, the delay ordenial ci lay payment
requee%ed he,e.md.i. Thi bail hasbeen icpcond bythe Foms Management CecW.t’.

L 532 1587 0020
PC 367 Rev. Mar—93



a.’s~ illinois Environmental Protection Mency~_____ 9ZO400

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

The IEPA is required to report State and Federal funds paid to Women’s Business Enterprises (WBE)
and to Minority Business Enterprises (MBE). Therefore, please provide the required information for all
Prime Consultants/Contractors and Subcontractors used to perform the work for this billing:

Name of LUST site: Kruep-Rocky’s 66
The work for this billing was performed from: 9./01/2001

Incident No
To

923466
11/30/2001

Prime Consultants and/or Contractors:

FIRM’S NAME,
ADDRESS, AND

TELEPHONE NO.
IS THIS FIRM
A WBE/MBE?

IF YES, WHAT
IS THEIR STATE

OF ILLINOIS
VENDOR NUMBER?

AMOUNT PAID
OR DUE

THIS BILLING

United Science Industries, Inc.

P0 Box 360

Woodlawn. IL 62898

No $ 14,788.85

Billing Subtotal $ 14,788.85

Subcontractors:

Ship & Hand

$$ 14,788.85

•*WBE(MBE If the 1km Is a WBE, place the term WBE in the space provided. If the firm is a MBE,
place the term MBE in the space provided. If the firm is neither a WBE nor MBE,
place the word NO in the space provided.

NOTE: This form may be reproduced if space is not sufficient to include all Subcontractors usedon
this billing.

Thin agencyis authorizedto requeatthin Information undertheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct. 415
ILCS 5/1 etseq. (bitterly Ill Rev.Stat Chill 1/2,1001 at seq.). Disclosure ofthin InformatIon in requfred.
Failureto properlycompletethis torn, in Its entIretymay result in the delayordenial ofanypayment
requestedhereunder.Thin torn. hasbeenapprovedby theFormsManagement Center. ft 0 2 1

It. 532 2167
LPC 481 Mar-93



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
Request for Payment of UST Corrective Action Costs

Summary Sheet for All Charges in this Billing Package

Incident No: 923466

The owner/operator or their representative shall complete this form and place it in the front of the billing
package. All charges in this billing package shall be summarized on this form.

PAYMENT ITEM TOTAL PAYMENT REQUESTED

PERSONNEL $ 3r421.50

EQUIPMENT

MATERIALS & EXPENDASLES

(In Stock Items)
MATERIALS & EXPENDABLES
(Field Purchases)

SUBCONTRACTORS

TOTAL PAYMENT REQUESTED

2, 566.07 —

0. 00

10, 037.57 -T

This Agency is authorized to request this informationundertheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415
ILCS 5/1 et seq. (formerly III Rev.StatCh 1111/2,1001 et seq.) Disclosureofthis informationis required.
Failureto properly completethisform in itsentiretymayresultin the lot anypayment
requestedhereunder.This form hasbeenapprovedby theFormsM enter.

4,050.00 —

0. 00

$

IL 532 2166
LPC 462 Mar-93



United Science Industries, Inc.

6295 E Illinois Hwy 15
Woodlawn, IL 62898
Phone: (618) 735-2411 Fax: (618) 735-2907

IN VOICE

Task: Monthly Groundwater Treatment Unit & Soil Vapor Extraction Rental & Operation & Maintenance;
Pump Removal & Maintenance; Prepare ~9A Paperwork; Groundwater & Effluent Sampling &
Analysis; Project Administration1 ~-k~,g~.jp&&ciR.tc*t.. ‘Ic Rto—t0

DaLee Oil Company
206 North Hanover

Okawviile

AnN: BiD Parr

IL 62271

Reference: Kruep - Rocky’s 66 Work Period: 9101/2001 to 10/31/2001

Personnel Charges $ 3,421.50—

Equipment Charges $ 4,050.00

Stock Item Charges $ 0.00

Field Purchases : $ 2,566.07~.

Subcontractor Charges $ 0.00
(Subcontractor& Field Expenses pending race/pt by US! are not included
on this invoice and are subject to future billing.)

Payment Terms: Category 3/DM Customer P.O. Number:

Please make checks payable to: United Science industries, Inc.
6295 E Illinois Hwy 15
Woodlawn, IL 62898

0023



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
REQUEST FOR PAYMENT OF UST CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS

PERSONNEL SUMMARY SHEET
Incident No: 923466

Job Name: Kruep - Rocky’s66

For Usage instructions, see reverse.

BILLING PERIOD
from: 4:01/2001

Hertel

Johnson

* Use Time and Materials Rate

LABORER

PROJECT MANAGER

15.00[

1.501—

Total Personnel 6~50J

45.00 675.00

95.00 142.50

I 34Zl.50~_-

This Agencyis authorizedto requestthisInformation under the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415
ItS 5)1 ci seq.(formerly III Rev. StatCh 111 1)2, 1001 ci seq.) Disclosureof thisInformation Is required.
Failureto properlycompletethis form in itsentiretymay result in thedelayordenialof any payment
requested hereunder. This form has beenapprovedby theFormsManagementCenter.

IL 532 1~1B
LPC 325 Rev. Mar-93

fl024

Contractor: United Science Industries, Inc. to: 10(31/2001

Employee Work Classification ST/OT Rate Total

1-lertel ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNICIAN
8.50 — 53.00 450.50

Richards PROJECT MANAGER
4.50 95.00 427.50

Sanders LABORER 9.sof_ 45.00 427.50

Weatherford . SENIOR ENVIRO TECH
24.501._ 53.00 1298.50



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
Request for Payment of UST Corrective Action Costs Incident No:

For usage instructions, see reverse

WEEKLY WORKSHEET
Personnel

Job: Fanning OH Co. Billing Period: from: 09/30/20 to: 10/06/2001

Contractor United Science Industries, Inc. 2

SUN MON TUES WED THURS FRI SAT TOTAL HOURS
in ot in ot in ot in ot in ot in ot in ot

Employee Type of Work Performed st ot st ot st ot st ot st ot st ot st ot st ot

King PROJECT MANAGER 11.45 1ZOO

IL 532 1822
LPC 329 Rev. Mar-93

Page: 1

0.25 0.25

Total Hours O.25j
ThIs Agency is authorized to request this information under the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415
lLcss/1 etseg, (tomie.lyIllRev. StatCh 111 1/2.1001 etseq.) Disclosureotthisinformationisreguired.
Failure to properly complete this form in its entirety may result in the delay or denial of any payment
requested hereunder. This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.

0
0
t~
C,’



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
Request for Payment of UST Corrective Action Costs

For usage instructions, see reverse

WEEKLY WORKSHEET
Personnel

Incident No:923466

This Agency is authorized to request this information under the Illinois Environmental Protection Ad, 415
ILCS 5/1 et seq. (formerly III Rev. Stat Chill 1(2. 1001 et seq.) Disclosure o( this Information is required.
Failure to property complete this form in its entirety may result in the delay or denial of any payment
requested hereunder. This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.

Job: Kruep - Rocky’s 66

Contractor: United Science Industries, Inc.
Billing Period: from: 09/30/20 to: 10/0612001

5-
SUN MON TUES WED THURS FRI SAT TOTAL HOURS

in ot in ot in ot in ot in ot in ot in cM

Employee Type of Work Performed st ot st ot st ot st ot st ot st ot st ot st ot

Hertel LABORER 07.00 13.00
.

6.00 6.00,......

Richards PROJECT MANAGER 08.15 08.30

0.25 0.25 —

Richards PROJECT MANAGER 11.30 12.00

. 0.50 a.so —

Weatherford SENIOR ENVIRO TECH 07.00 08.30

1,50 1.50

Weatherford SENIOR ENVIRO TECH 08.30 13.30

5.00 5.00 —

IL 532 1822
LPC 329 Rev. Mar-93

0
0
U’,
0)

Page:1

Total Hours 13.25j



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

____ UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
Request for Payment of UST Corrective Action Costs Incident No: 923466

For usage instructions, see reverse

WEEKLY WORKSHEET
Personnel

Job: Kruep - Rocky’s 66 Billing Period: from: 10/07/20 to: 10/13/2001

Contractor: United Science Industries, Inc. /

SUN MON TUES WED ThURS FRI SAT TOTAL HOURS
in at in ot in ot in ot in ot in ot in ot

Type of Work Performed st ot st ot st ot at ot st at at ot at ot at ot

PROJECT MANAGER
.

. ‘ 08.45

0.50

og.is

0.50 —

SENIOR ENVIRO TECH 08.00 08.30

0.50 0.50

IL 532 1822 Total Hours 1.00!
LPC 329 Rev. Mar-93 This Agency is authorized to request this information under the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415

IIGS 5/1 et seq. (formerly lii Rev. Stat Gb 111 1/2, iooi a seq.) Disdosure of thts information Is required.
Failure to property complete this form in its entirety nay result In the delayerdenial of any payment

Page.’ 1 requested hereunder. This form has been approved by Itte Forms Management Center.

0
0
(‘3



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

Billing Period: from: 10/14/20 to: 10/20/2001Job: Kruep - Rocky’s 66

Contractor: United Science Industries, Inc.

Request for Payment of UST Corrective Action Costs Incident No:923466
For usage instructions, see ieverse

WEEKLY WORKSHEET
Personnel

/5 /7
SUN MON TUES WED THURS FRI SAT TOTAL HOURS

in at in ot in ot in ot in of, in ot in at
Employee Type of Work Performed at ot at ôt st at at at st at st at St at at at

Johnson PROJECT MANAGER 15.30 17.00

. 1.50 1.50 —

Richards PROJECT MANAGER 13.30

0.50

14.00 14.30

1.50

16.00
—

2.00 ‘-“

Page:1

IL 532 1622
LPC 329 Rev. Mar-93

0
to

Total Hours 3.50j

This Agency is authorized to request this information under the Illinois Environmental Protection Act~415
ILCS 5(1 et seq. (formerly III Rev. Stat Ch 111 1/2, 1001 et seq.) Disclosure of this information Is required.
Failure to properly complete this torn, In its entirety may result In the delay or denial ofany payment
requested hereunder. This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
Request for Payment of UST Corrective Action Costs Incident No: 923466

For usage instructions, see reverse

WEEKLY WORKSHEET
Personnel

Job: Kruep - Rocky’s 66 Billing Period: from: 10/21/20 to: 10/27/2001

Contractor: United Science Industries, Inc.

SUN MON TUES WED THURS FRI SAT TOTAL HOURS
in at in at in at in at ‘in ot ‘in ot in at

Employee Type of Work Performed at ot st ot at at St at st ot St at st at st at

Hertel ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNICIAN 07.00 15.30

. 8.50 8.50 ‘—

Richards PROJECT MANAGER 10.30 11.30

1.00 — 1.00 —

Weatherford SENIOR ENVIRO TECH 07.00 15.00 .

—

8.00 8.00
Total Ho

IL 532 1822 urs 11.50j
LPC 329 Rev. Mar-93 This Agency is authorized to request this Information under the illinois Environmental Protection Act 415

tICS 511 el seq. (formerly Ill Rev. Stat ChilI 112, 1001 et seq.) Disclosure of this information is required.
Failure to property complete this form In itsentirety may result In the delay ordenial of any payment

Page:1 requested hereunder. This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.

0
(‘3
Co



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Contractor: United Science Industries, Inc.

IL 532 1822
LPC 329 Rev. Mar-OS

0

0

a

Job: Kruep - Rocky’s 66

For usage instructions, see reverse

WEEKLY WORKSHEET
Personnel

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
Request for Payment of UST Corrective Action Costs Incident Na: 923466

Billing Period: from: 10/28/20 to: 10/31/2001

. SUN MON TOES WED TH(JRS FRI SAT TOTAL HOURS
in at in ot in ot in ot in at in ot in at

Employee Type of Work Performed st at at ot at ot at ot at at st at at at at at

Hertel LABORER 07.00 16.00
.

9.00 9.00

Richards PROJECT MANAGER ii.oo

0.25

11.15

. 0.25 —

Sanders LABORER 07.00 16.30

9.50 9.50 .

Weathertord

~

SENIOR ENVIRO TECH 07.00

9.50

16.30

9.50 —

Page:1

Total Hours 28.25[
This Agency Is authorized to request this information under the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415
ILCS 5/1 etseq. (formeily Ill Rev. Stat Chill 1l2, 1001 et seq.) Disclosure ofthis information is required.
Failure to properly complete this form in Its entirety may result in the delay ordenial ofany payment
requested hereunder. This torn, has been approved by the Forms Management center.



‘ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Incident No:923466
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT OF UST CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS
For usage instructions, see reverse.

EQUIPMENT
Note: Include cost of operator in the unit rates.

Job Name: Kruep - Rocky’s 65

Contractor: United Science Industries, Inc.

UTILITY VEHICLE

* Use Time and Materials Rates

5.00 DAY—

Billing Period

From: 10/01(2001

To: 10/31/2001

60.00 300.01 —

Total Equipment Cost

IL 532 1819
LPC 326 Rev. Mar-93

This Agency Is authorized to request this information under the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 4~
lLcs 5/I et seq. (formerley Ill Rev. Stat Ch III 1/2, 1001 et seq.) Disclosure of this information is reqL
Failure to properly complete this form in its entirety may result in the delay or denial of any payment
requested hereunder. ‘This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.

0031

Equipment Used Time Used *ynit Rate Total Cost

LROCKYS GROUNDWATER 1.00 MONTH
- 3750.00 3,750.0(



This A9ency is authorized to request this Information under the Illinois Environmental Protection Act 415
~ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency IICS 5/1 et seq. (formerly III Rev. Stat Ch lii 1/2, 1001 et seq.) Disclosure of this information is required.

Failure to property complete this form in its entirety may result in the delay ordenial of any payment
requested hereunder. This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

WEEKLY WORK SHEET
EQUIPMENT

Incident No: 923466

Job: Kruep - RockVs 66

Contractor: United Science Industries, Inc.

0
0
Ce)

Billing Period: from: 09/30/2001

Contractors Authorized Representative: Date:

Date:

UTILITY VEHICLE 0.00

MON
.s~

JEQUIPMENT SUN ThURS FRI j SATTUES

0.00 + 0.00 + WED

0.00 -I-
to: 10/06/2001

0.00 l000AY -H 0.00

IUIAL

Hrs. or Days

1.OWAY

IL 532 1540
LPC 248 Rev. Mar-93



This Agency is authorized to request this information under the Illinois Environmental Protection Act 415
ILCS 5/1 et seq. (formerly Ill Rev. Stat Chill 1)2, 1001 et seq.) Disclosure of this information is required.
Failure to properly complete this form in Its entirety may result rn the delay or denial of any paymentIllinois Environmental Protection Agency requested hereunder. Ths form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

WEEKLY WORK SHEET
EQUIPMENT

Incident No: 923466

Job: Kruep - Rocky’s 66

Contractor: United Science Industries, Inc. Billing Period: from: 10/21/2001 to: 10/27/2001

Contractors Authorized Representative:

IL 532 1540
LPC 248 Rev. Mar-93

UTILITY VEHICLE 2.000AY

I tOtAL[EQUIPMENT SUN MON TUES WED j THURS FRI j SAT )Hrs.orDays

j 0.00 .1 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.OU3AY

‘S

0
0
(‘3
Ca)

Date:

Date:



This Agency is authorized to request this information under the Illinois Environmental Protection ACt. 415
~ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ILCS 5/let seq. (formerly III Rev. Stat Chill 1/2,1001 et seq.) Disclosure ofthis information is required.

Failure to properly complete this form in its entirety may resutt in the delay or denial of any payment
requested hereunder. This form has been appcoved by the Forms Management Center.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

WEEKLY WORK SHEET
EQUIPMENT

Incident No: 923466

Job: Kruep - Rocky’s 66

Contractor Unfted Science Industries, Inc.

~EQUIPMENT

UTILITY VEHICLE

LROCK~SGROUNDWATER TREATMENT coo

0
0
Ca)

Jo 3/
Billing Period: from: 10/28/2001

Contractors Authorized Representative:

IL 532 1540
LPC 248 Rev. Mar-93

0.00

to: 10/31/2001

Date:
Date:



• - Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
REQUEST FOR PAYMENT OF UST CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS Incident No: 923466

FIELD PURCHASES

billing PeriodJob Name: Kruep - Rocky s 66
From: t /01/2001

Contractor: United Science Industries, Inc. To: 10/31/2001

Field Purchases Quantity Price/Item Total Costs/Item

GWTElectricity 1.00 621.13 / 621.13
Sample Analysis 1.00 1530.00/ EACH 1530~00
Sample Analysis 1.00 100,00/ EACH 100.00.
Trencher Rental 1.00 40.00 / EACH 40.OQ.

* Note: Copies of invoices orbillings mustbe attached. Subtotal 2291.13
Some subcontractor invoices and billings may require , -

fun’her time and matedal itemization. ~ Handling Charge $274.94

Total Subcontract Cost 2566.07
Handling Charges are eligible forpayment only if they are equal to or less

than the following amounts:
Subcontract of Field Eligible Handling Charges
Purchase cost as a Percentage of cost
$1-$5,000 $12%
$5,001 - $15,000 $600+10% of arnt. over $5,000
$15,001 - $50,000 $1 600+8% of amt. over $15,000
$50,001 - $100,000 $4,400+5% of amt. over $50,000
$100,000- $1,000,000 $6,900+2% of amt. over $100,000

This Agency is authorlied to request this information under the Illinois Environmental Protection Act. 415
II c’~’1 4 ~ ILCS 5/let seq. (formerly Ill Rev. Stat Chill 1/2,1001 et seq.) Disclosure of this information is required.
IL. JOL I OLO Failure to properly complete this form in its entirety may resutt in the delay or denial of any payment

LPC 330 Rev. Mar-93 requested hereunder, This form has been approved by the Forms Management center.

fl035•



BIUJNO SUMMARY

Account Number:
6761308174

If you have any questions
abeut your bill, pt.a$
call 1-e00-3636806.

Pins, mall general
correspondence to our
Company headquart.rs’

Illinois Power~
P0 Box 511
Decatur, II. 62525

YOUR ENERGY USE

flC~r,t

OCJ~- 8~g~

By
Comm~1aLElecfrIc-SeQylce

(Totdl Current Ch,~p~)
~~~~‘piov1&isBalance 08-30-01

Payment Posted 0941.01
Balance Brought Forward

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE by 10-11-01
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE after 10-17-01

ILLINOIS POWER
haul tha Dmww P*qfun,anaInn

UNITED SCIENCE INDUSTRIES
203 W ELM ST R
OKAWVILLE IL 62271

$ 396.63
-396.63

$

$ 6Z1-13~_

621.13
$ 630.45

.00
$

E~E~TRIC~kwh- usag. last 13 months AVERAGES FOR TN/S
3I1.LING PERIOD YEAR10,845

e
11~

thIih

ON 0 J F MAM4 .J AS OAVG

BULLETIN BOARD

cr1

it

LAST
YEAR

TEMPERATURE 67 69
EUcJkwh per Day 244 0
cost per Day $18.04 $0.00
Costperkwtt $0.07 $0.00
Dollar usounts *aod on prstlz flqur.s.

AMOUNT PAID: ~ —

and~tsar en perforation .t dott.d’linsl
S

ILLINOIS POWER

DUE DATE:

DUE NOW:
AFTER DUE DATE:

October 17, 2001
$621.13
$630.45

ACCOUNT *: 6761308174
EILL DATE: —October 03. 2001

*BWNGRNG flAUTO*N 5-DiGIT 62898
*0 137676 1308 17476*
UNITED SCIENCE INDUSTRIES 79
P0 BOX 360
WOODLAWN IL 62898-0360

P.O. Box 2522

Decatur, I]. 62525-2522

0036
1 04 FRi

• - actual

g - estimated

- current month

* - current month
last year

The Instrument Funding charge is owned by the Grantee (Illinois
Power Securitization Limited Liability Company) or any assignee
thereof and not Illinois Power.

Illinois Power Gift Certificates - Send a useful gift to friends
and relatives for birthdays and holidays or to help someone you
care about at any time of year. Orders can be placed by calling
1-877-770-4438 or at www.illinoispower.com.

Thank you for your prompt payments. We appreciate customers like
you.

I 1110111111111.1.1111111111111111110111 I IlIllIlIll 11111 111111 Return this portion with your payment



/ ~dJ7~r.~2065ttt~ttb00tth
1 —iC (615) 758-5858~‘~O•, ~ ~ f 1-800-767-5859

Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

~-

Accounts BeYonySs
Are Subj~ ç
Monthlw-?serva

PleaseRetum One Copy with Payment

Page 1

(Visa/MC/I.lac Accepteâ)

10/09/01 15,57 HA~RIS_D
Acct Date 10/11/01

0037

~~-E1’JVXRONMENTAL

~--Qa~ORP.

¶c- 64~~

C2 ‘1

NOV 82001 Invoice No.
Invoice Date 09-OCT-Cl

137225 Eat. 1970

—
Bill To:

Mr. Duane Doty
United Science Industries
6295 East Illinois Highway 15
Woodlawn, IL 62898- -

99-UNSOO1

Repotte~ To: Puflbae Order Number
Mr. Duane Doty 14219
floject Numha~ - ‘terms

..vwAfl4t7 Net 180
Site ID* PsVCurLt Due

t)NSCIM0-1894176 $ 1530.00
—Th

Sample Numbers,
1.55494-01, L5S494-02, L55494—03, 1.55494-04, 1.55494—05, 1.55494—06, 1.55494-07,
1.55494-08, 1.55494—09, 1.55494—10, 1.55494—11, 1.55494—12, L55494-13, t55494-14,
1.55494-15, L55494-16, L55494-17, LS5494-l8, 1.55494-19, 1.55494-20, 1.55494-21,
1.55494-22, 1.55494-23, 1.55494-24, 1.55494-25, 1.55494-26, 1.55494-27

~~±~t�
25-SEP-01

Sample IDa:
MW-i, MW-2, MW-3, 1*1-6, MW—7, MW-B, MW-9, MW
10, MW-12, MW-13, MW-14, MW-iS, MW-16, MW-17, RW-2,
P11-3, RW-4, RW-5, RW-7, RW-8, RW-9, RT~-10, RW-
11, RW-13. RW-14, RW-i5, EFFLUENT

PS

.

Qty Natri,f Description Ruat Unit Price Mount

Icruep - Rockys
27 GW 8921 BTEX
1 GW Oil & Grease

Jdls
~ttoQfry t&~R&

‘~‘jwi

$ 55.00
$ 45.00

$ 1485.00—
$ 45.00—

.

-r~



Kruep - Rockys

1 GW 89fl BTEX

1 GW Oil & Grease

/1-~SZ~

- ~ENvIRONMENTAL ~
ScIENCE Coap. i”” “‘““

R r - Tax I.E. 62-0014289
- ~-

- Invoice No. 138014 an. tno

OCT j,q Invoice Date 16-OCT-01

Mr. Duane ooty BY. ______________

United Science Industries
6295 flat Illinois loigbway 15
Mocciawn, IL SIese

T?.54~ Places Return One copy with Pa)lment (Visa/MC/flC ~eceptad) -

ionthr~~rvtckqb~~ Page 1 lq’/17/01 1313 EMRISfi
,Acct Date 10/11/01

-- neaR



CCiMPLETE LAWN& GARDEN
,,.CENTER

Lawn !~iment and Service
Seeds, Shrubs and Plants
Fertilizers and Insecticides
Decorative & Driveway flock

a Concrete Products
RENTEDISOLOTO

ancnoni

P.O. BOX) 1701 PERKINS

MT. VERNON,ILLINOIS 62864

PHONE618-244-0884

DELIVERY INFORMATION

~l/ ~
~ jr-cOMPLETE RENTAL

~ CENTER

• Homeowner Tools
• - Contractor Equipment
• Wedding and Party Equipment
• Concession Machines

Costume R~~I
CONTRACTINFORMATION

7352411 ftP) Orthflate:10/30/01 .—.~~ECEIVtD /

-ROUTEIBOX2O7
~

It~DLPMl IL 62898-
618—735—2411 FhX :618—735—2907

CCT31ZOZ1
flf.

c---

t•

%1DQ/c/j�~
.

ALJUICIIZ8d By~
4~

DelveryDale:, •

P. 0. No.: PIck tIp Date: .

R%XIES

‘~~‘1— I
IAMAGE WAIVER CHARGE (DWC)
IF RENTALCHARGE. RENTER MAY, BY (NI-
IALS HEREON, DECLINE BENEFITS OF PARA-
IRAPH ~7,DAMAGE WAIVER, ON REVERSE
IDE OF THIS CONTRACT. _________

WCIS NOTINSURANCE. DECLINES

x

ITEMS RENTED ANDIOR SOLD

GARDEN -& RENTAL CENTER, INC.

.nwnc.n

AV~

4
/

Sri tUe Type Oty U~tit

Cant’. No. 245941 Inv. wo. 245941

DalammeoutilE 10/30/0! 4l:0~ 1*1

Date/IlrneDuej4Efl 10/31/01 11:00 PM

DatefTkne In: RE lOflO/0t 03:21 PM
Tin IJsed—)Days :0 Hours: 4:21

Wdtten By: Checked In By:
011

CL~EO C(R~TRnCT

Nuber Detail Price/Rate-

H 1.00 TROQIOI Trencher, E—z 5 Hp Mod.j1000 40.00

Serial * 901090
--

34CC’-~

L~inI~.IAI _______________________
Rental

Sut’ Total
Total Qeount

if IS HERESY WARRANTED AND REPRESENTED THAT ThE INDI-
VIDUAL SIGNING THIS AGREEMENT IS AUThORIZED TO DOSO ON
BEHALF OF ThE CUSTOMER BE IT A CORPORATION, PARTNER.
SHIP, OROTHERENTITY, IT IS FURTHER UNDERSTOOD THATTHE
RISK OF LOSS OF THE EQUIPMENTAS WELLASANY LIABILITIES
WHICH MAY STEM THEREFROM AS IT MAY PERTAIN TO THE
LESSOR OR THE CUSTOMERDURINGTHE TIME THAT THE CUS-
TOMERHAS P0SSES~I0NOF ThE EQUIPMENTSTATED HEREIN,
SAID RISK OF LOSS SHALL BE THAT OF ThE CUSTOMER.

40. O’Z

Pdvance Paysent
Atcnrnt Tendered ~. qte

00
De

I have road and understand the terms and conditions on both sides of this agreement and certIfy
that those prInted on the other sIde sre sgreed te as If prInted above my signature. There are
no oral or other representations not included herein. Unless declined. I also agree to the damage
waiver charges. I have received a copy of this agreement.

Pa tent

A ~

This is a final invoice

0039

10/30/0! 03:30:0-9 PM

Renter’s Signature: X_
/ V



fihinois Environmental Protection Agency

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
Request for Payment of liST Corrective Action Costs

Summary Sheet for All Charges in this Billing Package

Incident No: 923466

The owner/operator or their representative shall complete this form and place it in the front of the billing
package. All charges in this bilhng package shall be summarized on this form.

PAYMENT ITEM TOTAL PAYMENT REQUESTED

PERSONNEL

EQUIPMENT

$ 364.SO~

3,780.00—

Y9C.3~ -eo-r~t

0.00

4 , 7 Cl, 2 3

This Agency is authorized to request this information under the Ulinois Environmental Protection Act, 415
iLCS 5(1 et seq. (formerly Iii Rev. Stat ChilI 1/2, 1001 et seq.) Disclosure ot this intormation is required.
Failure to properly complete this form in its entirety may result in the d~y d i of any payment
requested hereunder. This form has been approved by the Forms MaR~ ter.

0.00

$

MATERIALS & EXPENDABLES
(In Stock Items)

MATERIALS & EXPENDABLES
(Field Purchases)

SUBCONTRACTORS

TOTAL PAYMENT REQUESTED

IL 532 2168
LPC 482 Mar-93



United Science Industries, Inc.

6295 E Illinois Hwy 15
Woodlawn, IL 62898
Phone: (618) 735-2411 Fax: (618) 735-2907

INVOICE

DaLeeOil Company
206 North Hanover

Okawvllle IL 62271

ATtN BtU Parr

• - IncidentNo: 923466

Contract No 18/94176
Invoice No 18-8929

JnypictDate 12/10/2001
Customer No -

LAcatIo~1Okawville IL

4roJj~amr Kruep - Rocky’s 66-ct~.‘~aflager “Richarts

Task: Groundwater Treatment Unit Monthly Rental; Soil Vapor Extr~ctionUnit Rental; National Pollution
Discharge Elimination System Sampling & Analysis; Treatment Unit Maintenance

Reference: Kruep - Rocky’s 66 Work Period: ,j’/01/2001 to 11/30/2001

Personnel Charges $ 364.50

Equipment Charges $ 3,780.00 —

Stock Item Charges $ 0.00

Field Purchases $ .6O&-?8-c,C.? Y

Subcontractor Charges . $ 0.00
(Subcontractor & Field Expenses pending receipt by LlSl am not included
on this invoice and are subject to future billing.)

Net Due This Invoice
-. . .

Payment Terms; Category 3/DM Customer P.O. Number:

Please maKe checks payable to: United Science Industries, Inc.
6295 E Illinois Hwy 15
Woodlawn, IL 62898

_a
_____________ -

UNITED SCIENCE INDUSTRIESI]

4,761.28



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT OF liST CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS

PERSONNEL SUMMARY SHEET
For Usage instructions, see reverse.

BILLING PERIOD

Incident No: 923466

Job Name: Kruep - Rocky’s 66

Contractor: United Science Industries, Inc.

from: 0/01/2001

to: 11/30/2001

• 6.251

This Agency is authorized to request this intormation under the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415
It_CS 5/1 el seq. (formerly Ill Rev. Stat Ch 1111/2, 1001 et seq.) Disclosure of this information is required.
Failure to property comptete this form in its entirety may result in the delay or denial of any payment
requested hereunder. This form has been approved Dy the Forms Management center.

IL 532 1818
LPC 325 Rev. Mar-93

0042

Employee Work Classification ST/OT *Rate Total

Echols PROJECT COORDINATOR
0.25. - 50.00 12.50

Hertel LABORER
1.O0i._~ 45.00 45.00

Richards PROJECT MANAGER
1.00 f.~ 95.00 95.00

Weatherford SENIOR ENVIRO TECH
4.OOf. 53.00 212.00

* Use Time and Materials Rate Total Personnel 364.501—



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
Request for Payment of UST Corrective Action Costs

For usage instrucf ions, see reverse

WEEKLY WORKSHEET
Personnel

Incident No: 923466

Job: Kruep - Rocky’s 66 Billing Period: from: 10)28)20 to: 11103/2001

Contractor: United Science Industries, Inc.

0

0

Ce)

IL 532 1822
LPC 329 Rev. Mar-93 This Agency is authorized to request this information under the Illinois Environmental Protection Act. 415

ILCS 5/1 et seq. (formerly Ill Rev. Stat Ch 1111/2, 1001 et seq•) Disclosure ofthis information is required.
Failure to properly complete this form in its entirety may result in the delay or denial of any payment

Page: 1 requested hereunder. This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

UNDERGROUND STORAGETANK PROGRAM
Request for Payment of UST Corrective Action Costs Incident No 923466

Far usage instructions, see mverse

WEEKLY WORKSHEET
Personnel

Job: Kruep- Rockys66 Billing Period: from: 11/04/20 to: 11/10/2001

Contractor: United Science Industries, Inc.

SUN MON TUES WED THURS FRI SAT 1DTA[ HOURS

in ot in ot in ot in ot in ot in ot in ot

Employee Type of Work Performed st ot st ot st ot st ot st at st ot st ot st at

Richards PROJECT MANAGER 07.30 08.00

. 0.50 0.50 —

Weatherford SENIOR ENVIRO TECH visa is.so

4.00 4.00 —

IL 532 1822 Total Hours 450J
LPC 329 Rev. Mar-93 This Agency is authorized to request this information under the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415

tICS 5/1 et seq. (formerly Ill Rev. Stat Chill 1/2, 1001 et seq.) Disclosure of this information is required.
Failure to property complete this form in its entirety may result in the delay or denial of any payment

Page: 1 requested hereunder. This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center

C
C



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
Request for Payment of UST Corrective Action Costs

For usage instructions,see reverse

WEEKLY WORKSHEET
Personnel

Incident No: 923466

Job: Kruep - Rocky’s 66 Billing Period: from: 11/18/20 to: 11/24/2001

Contractor: United Science Industries, Inc.

IL 532 1822
LPC 329 Rev. Mar-93

Total Hours — —

This Agency is authorized to request this information under the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415
tICS 5/1 et seq. (formerly ill Rev. Stat Ch 1111/2, 1001 et seq) Disclosure of this information is required.
Failure to properly complete this form in its entirety may result in the delay or denial of any payment
requested hereunder. This form has been approved by the Forms Management center

.

SUN MON TUES WED THURS FRI SAT TOTAL HOURS I
• in at in ot in ot in ot in ot in ot in ot

Employee Type of Work Performed st at st ot st ot st ot st at st ot st at st ot

Richards PROJECT MANAGER 09.00 09.30

. 0.50 0.50 ~—

Page: 1

(Si’



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
Request for Payment of UST Corrective Action Costs Incident No: 923466

For usage instructions, see mverse

WEEKLY WORKSHEET
Personnel

Job: Kruep - Rocky’s 66 Billing Period: from: 11/25/20 to: 11/30/2001

Contractor: United Science Industries. Inc.

SUN MON TUES WED THURS FRI SAT TOTAL HOURS

in ot in ot in at in ot in ot in ot in ot

Employee Type of Work Performed st at st at st ot st ot st ot st at st at st at

Echols PROJECT COORDINATOR 14.00 14.15

0.25
0.25

IL 532 1822 Total Hours 0.25j
LPC 329 Rev. Mar-93 This Agency is authorized to request this information under the Illinois Environmental Protection Act. 415

ILCS 5/I et seq (formerly Ill Rev. Stat Ch lit ff2, 1001 et seqj Disclosure of this information is required.
Failure to properly complete this form in its entirety may result in the delay or denial of any payment

Page: / requested hereunder. This form has been approved by the Forms Management center.

-D



_____ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Incident No:923466

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
REQUEST FOR PAYMENT OF UST CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS

For usage instructions, see reverse.
EQUIPMENT

Note: Include cost of operator in the unit rates.
Billing Period

Job Name: Kruep - Rocky’s 66 From: /910112001

Contractor United Science Industries, Inc. To: 11/30/2001

Equipment Used Time Used *UnIt Rate Total Cost

UTILITY VEHICLE 0.50 DAY 60.00 30.0C —

ROCKY’S GROUNDWATER 1.00 MONTH 3750.00 3,750.0C

* Use Time and Materials Rates Total Equipment Cost [ 3780.0~ -

This Agency is authorized to request this information under the Illinois Environmental Protection Act. 4
ILcS 5/1 et seq. (fornier$ey Ill Rev. Stat Ch 1111/2, 1001 et seq.) Disclosure of this information is reqi

IL 532 1819 Failure to properly complete this form in its entirety may result in the delay or denial of any payment

LPC 326 Rev. Mar-93 requested hereunder. This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center



This Agency is authorized to request tAis information under the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415
lLcS 5/I et seq. (lomleily III Rev. Stat Oh ill 1/2, 1001 et seq3 Disclosure of this information is required.Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Failure to properly complete this form in its entirety may result In the delay or denial of any payment

requested hereunder. This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

WEEKLY WORK SHEET
EQUIPMENT

Incident No: 923466

Job: Kruep - Rockys 66

UTILITY VEHICLE

C

co

Date:
Date:

Contractor: United Science Industries, Inc. C,

IEQUIPMENT SUN
0.00

(
~

MON

0.00 J
TUES

0.5ODAY ~

WED

0.00

j

~

THURS I FRI

0.00 ) 0.00

SAT IUIALHrs. or Days

0.00 0.5tAY

Bitting Period: from: 11/04/2001 to: 11/10/2001

Contractors Authorized Representative:

IL 532 1540
LPC 248 Rev. Mar-93



This Agency Is authorized to request this Information under the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415
ILcS 5/I at seq. (formerly Ill Rev. Stat Chill 1/2 1001 et seq.) Disclosure of this information is required. -Failure to properly complete this form in its entirety may result in the delay or denial of any payment -illinois Environmental Protection Agency requested hereunder. This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center. -

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

WEEKLY WORK SHEET
EQUIPMENT

Incident No: 923466

Job: Kruep - Rocky’s 66

Contractor: United Science Industries, Inc. Billing Period: from: 11/25/2001 to: 11/30/2001

Contractors Authorized Representative: Date:
Date:

ROCKYS GROUNDWATER TREATMENT

MON

0.00

TUES

0.00
EQUIPMENT j SUN THURS FRI ( SATWED

0.00 + 0,00 0.00 1.00MONTH 0.00

It) IfkL

Mrs. or Days

1.O~NONTH

0

CD

IL 532 1540
LPC 248 Rev. Mar-93



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
REQUEST FOR PAYMENT OF UST CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS Incident No: 923466

FIELD PURCHASES

Job Name: Kruep - Rockys 66

Contractor: United Science Industries, Inc.

Field Purchases
GWT Electricity

Sampie Analysis

* Note: Copies of invoices or billings must be attached.

Some subcontractor invoices and billings may require
further time and material itemization.

Subcontractof Field
Purchase Cost
$1 -$5,000 $12%
$5,001 -$15,000
$15,001 -$50,000
$50,001 -$100,000
$100,000-$1,000,000

IL 532 1823
LPC 330 Rev. Mar-93

Eligible Handling Charges
as a Percentage of Cost

$600+10% of amt. over $5,000
$1 600+8% of amt. over $15,000
$4,400+5% of amt, over $50,000
$6,900+2% of amt. over $100,000

** Handling Charge

44~.7(

This Agency is authorized to request this information under the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415
lLcS 5/1 et seq. (formerly ill Rev. Stat Ch 1111/2, 1001 et seq.) Disclosure of this information is required.
Failure to properly complete this form in its entirety may result in the delay or denial of any payment
requested hereunder. This tom, has been approved by the Forms Management Center.

billing rerioa

From: 10/01/2001

To: 11/30/2001

Total Costs/Item

Subtotal

100.00

Total Subcontract Cost

Handling Charges are eligible forpayment only if they are equal to or less
than the following amounts:

ç3j~ ..4�&G1

s~~C..3y~696~&1

fl050



~éCE!VED

BY:
NOV - 72001

Commercial Electric Service
Total Current Charges

Previous Balance 10-02-01
Delayed Payment Charge 10-19-01
Payment Posted 10-22-01
Balance Brought Forward

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE by 11-15-01
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE after 11-15-01

/g~9~’(7cb
621.13

9.32
-621.13

9.32

Decatur, IL 62525

YOUR ENERGY USE
AVERAGES FOR TN/S

BILLING PERIOD YEAR YEAR
TEMPERATURE 57 60
ELECJRWI1 per Day 202 0
costperDay $14.26 $0.00
costperkwh $0.07 $0.00
Detlir acounts basad on pratix *lguru.
Z.r,s lndle.t. non-usa or 1ntuc~1cIant

BULLETIN BOARD

fl- 9%q The Instrument Funding Charge is owned by the Grantee (Illinois
Power Securitization Limited Liability Company) or any assignee
thereof and not Illinois Power.

Illinois Power Gift Certificates: Easy to give, great to get!
Send them to friends and relatives for birthdays and holidays,
or to help someone you care about at any time of the year. Gift
certificates can be ordered by calling 1-877-770-4438 or
purchased online at www.illinoispower.com.

#411/.77 ttt:

Potd enS tear on perforation at dotted Sinai

AMOUNTPAID:j S ‘+4177 I
ILLINOIS POWER

DUE DATE:
DUE NOW:
AFTER DUE DATE:

November 15, 2001

$441.77

$448.40

[ACCOUNT *: 6761308174
BILL DATEZ November 01. 2001

*BWNGRNGM*ØMAUTO*M3-DIGIT 628
*0137676130817476*
UNITED SCIENCE INDUSTRIES 79
PD BOX 360
WOODLAWN IL 62898-0360

P.O. Box 2522
Decatur, Ii 62525-2522

3. 04 FRZ

1111111.11111.1 ~l•I~~l•~lliii:’’ .!1~ll’~i~ •~Il..’~ ~ll Return this portion wi~fl5r~paymsnt

B14=~INGSUMMARY

Account Number:

6761308174
If you have any questions
about your bill, please
call 1-800-363-6805.

Please snail general
correspondence to our
Coepany headquarters:

Illinois Power

P0 Box 511

ILLINOIS POWER
Part of Ohs Dywocy P.rfonn.nc. 1es.i,

UNITED SCIENCE INDUSTRIES
203 W ELM ST R
OKAWVILLE IL 6227

$
$
S

/j)
432.

-.,

$ 441.77
$ 448.40

$

ELECTRIC/kwh - usage last 13 months

10,045

7230

3,515 irthThE
LAST

N 0 J F M A M J J A S 0 N AVG

- actual

- estimated

- current month

- current month
last year

0 2 111901 0 000000448400 000000441773 6761308174 1



ACCaUNT ‘iIUMBER: 6761308174

a
ILLINOIS POWER

Part of the Dywley Perform.nc. Team

UNITED SCIENCE INDUSTRIES PAGE 2 —

Current Meter Reading, 10/31/01 (Actual)
Previous Meter Reading, 10/02/01 (Actual) - -

Amount of Electricity Used In 29 Days kwh
Maximum Demand 17.000

Billing Demand Ending 10/31/01
Distribution Capacity Ending 10/31/01

Rate 11 Cost of Electricity Used for 29 Days Ending 1D/~7~
A~ccontChar~w’Bwlo~ZT?tPtTa~e’
Distribution Capacity Charge
Winter Energy Charge

Transformation Charge
Instrument Funding Charge
Instrument Funding Charge Credit
Decommissioning Expense Adjustment
SERVICE BILLING SUBTOTAL
Electricity Excise Tax

TOTAL COST FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE

x $ 1.750000
x $ 0.063190
x $ 0.033490
x $ 0.750000
x $ 0.007600

5,871 kwh x $ 0.007600-
5,871 kwh x $ 0.000220

2,000 kwh x $003300
3,871 kwh x $003190

ELECTRIC SERVICE

METER#:
40484373

17.000
23.500

kw

kw
kw

23.500 kw
3,740 kwh
2,131 kwh
23.500 Icw
5,871 kwh

75256
69385

5871

On 10-31
On 03-02

45 75
41.13

236.33
71.37
17.63
44.62

-44.62
1.29

413.50
6.60

12.35
432.45

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
S
$

(th52



12065 Lebanon Rd.

Mt. Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858

ENVIP~ONMENTAL . . .fo ft/flf 1-800-767-5859Fax (615) 758-5859
• . ‘C.—’ 2 Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Invoice Mc. 141152~~Est. 1970

lnvoice Date 19-NOV-01

sin To
Mr. Duane Doty

~ United Science Industries
6295 East Illinois Highway 15

N- Woodlawn, IL 62898 .

99-UNSOO1

Rsp~r~edTh Puzt~laneorder IJumbeT
Mr. Duane Doty 14391

...::Psbt:etb...l~~
..

1894176 Net 180
. Stt~ IDI. . Mouit~~

uNscIMo-1894176 . . $ --—.1.00 . 00

Sample Nuntbers:
L59425-01 . .

acted i

\ D6-NOV-Oi~.’

Sample lOs:
EFFLUENT R5

.

oty Matrix . . . . .R~! tJ*ti.t .~rice Amount

Kruep - Rockys
1 GW 8921 BTEX
1 GW Oil & Grease

/jc57~73 Total

sa ~‘o-f8

$ 55.00
$ 45.00

~

S 55.00—$ 45.00

$ 200.00-

Accounts Beyond Please Return One Copy with Payment (Visa/MC/M4EC Accepted)
Are Subjec~o
Monthly ~e ice Page 1 11/20/01 12:37 HARRISD

Acct Date 11/22/01

0051



Stateofillinois
ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTIONAGENCY

MaryA. Gade, Director 2200 Churchill Road, Springfield,IL 62794927�

217/782-6762

CERIWIED MAIL

P~443qLflt
APR 22 1997

DaleeOil Company
Atm: RonKruep . -

201 HanoverSt.
Okawville,illinois ~6227l

Re: LPC#1898115003—#WashingtonCounty

Okawville/Killion’s 66
Route177 West . /

LUST Incident#923466
LUST FISCAL FILE

DearMr. Kruep:

TheAgencyhascompletedthereviewoftherequestfor reimbursementofcorrectiveactioncosts
fromthefflinois UndergroundStorageTankFundfor theabove-referenced~diity. The invoices
reviewedcovered.theperiod from June1, 1996to July31, 1996. The amountrequestedwas
$620.50.

Thedeductibleamountfor this claim is$15,000.00.On April 24, 1995, theAgencysenta letter
statingthatthe first requestfor reimbursementhasbeenreviewedandthedeductiblewasbeing
deducted.fromthatrequest.

OnNovember6, 1996.theAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymentfor this claim.
As aresultoftheAgency’sreviewofthisclaim,avoucherfor $620.50‘will bepreparedfor
submissionto the Comptrollei’sOffice for paymentif fluids becomeavailablebaseduponthe
datetheAgencyreceivedyourcémpleterequestfor paymentfor this claim. Subsequentclaims
which havebeenJaresubmittedwill beprocessedbaseduponthedatecompletesubsequentbilling
requestsarereceivedby theAgency. -.

This constitutestheAgency’sfinal actionwith regardto theaboveinvoices. An underground
storagetankowneroroperatormayappealthis decisionto theillinois PollutionControlBoard
(Board)pursuantto Section22J8b(g)andSection40oftheillinois EnvironmentalProtection
Act. An owneroroperatorwho seeksto appealtheAgencydecisionshall file apetitionfor a
hearingbeforetheBoardwithin 35 calendardaysofthedateofmailingoftheAgency’s final
decision(35 Ill. Adm. CodelO5J02(a)(2)).

fl54

Printed on Rec~ciedPiper



:99.3466
Page2

For informationregardingthe filing ofan appeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
illinois PollutionControlBoard
Stateofillinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,illinois 60601
312/814-3620

If you haveany questions,pleasecontactRobertL Mathis,Jr.otmy staffatthetelephone
number listed above.

Sincp4y,

Doss B. Oakley,Manager /
LUST Billing Audit Sub-Unit
RemedialProjectsAccountingandProcurementUnit
DivisionofRemediatiónManagement
Bureauof Land

DEO:RLM:jmj\972882.WPD



StateofillinoisENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY

MaryA. Gade, Director 2200ChurchillRoad, Springfield,XL 62794-9276

217/785-9398 _____

CERIthThD MA

JAN P21996 ‘-

DaLeeOil Company,Inc.
Atm: Ronald3. Knep ) (
201 Hanover
Okawville, illinois 62273 ~ (1/

Re: LPC#1898115003—WashingtonCounty /7
OkawviIle/Deterino,flota (Rocky’s66) 70
Route 177West .7 /

LUST Incident#923466
LUST FISCAL FILE

Dear Mr. Kruep:

TheAgencyhascompletedthereviewoftherequestfor reimbursementof correctiveactioncosts
from the fflinois UndergroundStorageTankFundfortheabove-referencedtheiity. Theinvoices
reviewedcoveredtheperiod from August 1, 1995 to August31, 1995. The amountrequested
was$621.00.

Thedeductibleamountfor this claim is $15,000.00whichwaspreviouslydeductedfrom the
InvoiceVoucherdatedApril 24, 1995.

OnOctober16, 1995, the Agency received yourcompleterequestfor paymentfor thisclaim. As
aresultoftheAgency’sreviewofthisclaim,a voucherfor $621.00will be preparedfor
submissionto theComptroller’sOffice for paymentif finds becomeavailablebaseduponthe
datetheAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymentforthis claim. Subsequentclaims
whichhavebeen/aresubmittedwill beptoccsscdbaseduponthedatecomplete subsequent billing
requestsarereceivedby theAgency.

This constitutestheAgency’sfinal actionwith regardto theaboveinvoices. An underground
storagetankowneroroperatormayappealthisdecisionto theillinois Pollution ControlBoard
(Board)pursuantto Section22.18b(g)andSection40 ofthe illinois EnvironmentalProtection
Act. An owneror operatorwho seeksto appealtheAgencydecisionshall file apetitionfor a
hearingbeforethe Boardwithin 35 calendardaysofthe dateofmailingofthe Agency’sfinal
decision(35 111. Adm. Code105.102(a)(2)).

Printed an RecycledPaper



Page2 923466

ForinfOrmation regardingthe filing ofanappeal,pleasecontact:
a.

Dorothy Gunn,Clerk
illinois PollutionControlBoard -

Stateof illinois Center
100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago,fflinois 60601
312/814-3620

If you have any questions, please contact Marilyn Martin of my staff at the teiepharte
numberlisted above.

/

E. Oakley,Manager
LUST Billing Audit Sub-Unit
RemedialProjectsAccountingandProcurementUnit
Division ofRemediationManagement
BureauofLand

DEO:MAM:rmi\9635727.WPD

Afl57



Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
2200ChurchillRoad
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794.9276
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• - Stateofillinois -

ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTIONAGENCY
MaryA. Cade,Director - - V.00 OUZZthLII Road�Springfield,IL 6n9~9Z7~

217/.782—6761 -

CERTIFIED HAIL

VIA? 151995 ~_r-0osrnJ ~o

DaLee Oil Co.. Inc.
Attn: Ronald 3. Kruep
20! Hanover -

Okawville, IllInois 62271

Re: LPC #18981)5003 —— $4ashington County
Otawvillefoeterino. Flora
Route 177 Rest
WSTIncident #923466 -

LUST FISCAL FILE /

Dear Mr. Kruep:

The Agency has completed the review of the request for reimbursement of
corrective action costs from the Illinois Underground Storage Tank Fund for
the above—referenced facility. The invoices reviewed covered the period from
February I. 1995 to February 28. 1995. The amount requested was $7,041.00.

The deductible amount for this claim is $15,000.00. On April 24, 1995, the
Agency sent a letter stating that the first request for reimbursement has been
reviewed and the deductible was being deducted from that request. -

On April 14, 1995. the Agency received your complete request for payment for
this claim. As a result of the Agency’s review of this claim, a voucher for
$7,041.00 will be prepared for submission to the Comptroller’s Office for
payment as funds become available based upon the date the Agency received your
complete request for payment for this claim. Subsequent claims which have
been/are submitted will be processed based upon the date complete subsequent
billing requests are received by the Agency.

This constitutes the Agency’s final action with regard to the above invoices.
An underground storage tank owner or operator may appeal this decision to the
Illinois Pollution Control Board (Board) pursuant to Section 22.lab(g) and

Section 40 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act. An .owner or operator
who seeks to.appeal the Agency decision shall file a petition for a hear~n4-

before the Board vi thin 3.5 calendar day~of the date of mailing of the: -

Agency’s final decision (35 fll.Adm. code l05.l0Z(a)(2)). -

For Information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board - -

State of Illinois Center
100 Rest Randolph, Suite 11—500
thicago, illinois 60601
3121814—3620 - -.

0059

Fri. ci M.~4i Pjt



823466
Page2

- if you have any questio~s, please contact Lieura l{ackman of my staff at the
telephone number listed above.

- a

Oougtts C. Oakley, Manage
LUST Billing Audit Sub-Unit
Remedial Projects Accounting and Procurement Unit
Olvision of Remediation Management
Bureau of Land

OEO:LMH:bjh/368x/18,19



• Stateofillinois

• ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY
MazyA. Gade,Director - - 2200 QuirctdU Road Springfletd,1t62794.9fl6

2l71782—6761 -

CERTIFIED MAR

AUGO3lgqj
DaLee Oil Co., Inc. -

Attn: Ronald 3. Kruep -

201 Kanover
Okawville, IllInois 62271

Re: LPC #1898115003 —— Washington County
Okawville/Deterino, Flora (Rockys 66)
Route 177 West --

LUST Incident #92—3466 -

- LUST FISCAL FILE

Dear Mr. Kruep: - /

The Agency has completed the review of the request for reimbursement of
corrective action costs from the Illinois Underground Storage Tank Fund for
the above—referenced facility. The invoices reviewed covered the period from
April 1, 1995 to May 31, 1995. The amount requested-was $1,108.13.

- ~Thedeductible amount for this claim is $15,000.00. On April 24, 1995, the
Agency sent DaLee Oil Company a letter stating that the first request for
reimbursement has been reviewed and the deductible was being deducted from
that request.

On July 10, 1995,- the Agency received your complete request for payment for
this claim. As a result of the Agency’s review of this claim, a voucher for
$1,108.13 will be prepared for submission to the Comptroller’s Office for
payment as funds become available based upon the date the Agency received your
complete request for payment for this claim. Subsequent claims which have
been/are subaai fled will be processed based upon the date complete subsequent
billing requests are received by the Agency.

This constitutes the Agency’s final action with regard to the above invoices.
An underground storage tank owner or operator may appeal this decision to the-
Illinois Pollution Cocitrol Board (Board) pursuant to Section Z2.lBh(g).tnd
Section 40 of the Illinois Environmental Protectio~ Act. An owner ór~.o~érator
who seeks to appeal the Agency decision shall file a petition for a. beari.nó
before-the Board within 35 calendar days of the date of~maIling of ti(~:
Agency’s final decision (35 Ill. Adm. Code.l05.l02(a)(2)).

For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:

Dorothy Gunu, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
State of Illinois Center -•

100 Rest Randolph, Suite l1—SO0 - -

chicago, Illinois 60601
3l2I8~4—3620 • -

°°sI
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Page 2 923466

If you have any questions, please contact Lieura (lackman of my staff at the
- telephone number listed above.

Dou E. Oakley, Manager
LUST Billing Audit Sub—Unit
Remedial Projects Accounting and Procurement Unit
Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of land -

DEO:LH:dks/569x, 93—94

/

—



November4, 1994

RonaldJ. Kruep
DaLesOil Company, Inc.
201 Hanover St.
Okawville, IL 62271

In Re: FacilityNo. 6.006141
IEMA Incident No. 92-3466
Killion’s 66
at-In
Okawvffle,WASHINGTONco.,IL

a.

Office of the Illinois

State Fire Marshal

FAx CERTIFIEDMAIL- RECEIPTREQUESTED#Z 207 509 389
217-782-1062

Divisions

ARSON INVESTIGATION
217-782-6855

BOILER and PRESSURE
VESSEL SAFETY

217’782-2696
FIRE PREVENTION

217-785-4714
MANAGEMENT SERVICES

211-Th2~9689

INFIRS
217-785-1016

PERSONNEL -

211-785-1009
PERSONNEL S1ANOARDS

and EDUCATiON
217-7824542

PETROLEUM and
CHEMICAL SAFETY

2I7~7S5-5878

PUBUC INFORMATION -

217-7854021

Dear Mr. Kniep:

TheReimbursementEligibility andDeductibleApplication,receivedon 10-17-94 for the above -

referencedoccurrencehasbeenreviewed. The following determinationshavebeenmadebasedupon
thisreview.

It has been determinedthatyouare eligible to seek payment of costs in excessof$15,000. Thecosts
mustbein response to the occurrence referenced aboveandassociated with the following tanks:

- Eligible Tanks

Tank#1 - 6,700gallon gasoline
Tank#2 -4,000gallon gasoline

Tank#3 - 4,000 gallon gasoline

Tank#7 - 1,000 gallon gasoline

You mustcontact the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencytoreceivea packetofAgency billing
formsforsubmittingyourrequestfor payment

An owneroroperatoris eligible to accesstheUndergroundStorageTank Fundif the eligibility

requirementsaresatisfied:

1. Neitherthe ownernortheoperatoris the UnitedStatesGovernment;

2. Thetankdoesnot contaihfuel which is exemptfrom theMotor FuelTax Law;

O~R3

General Office
217-785-0969

1025 £tevertsen O;~ve Scrinçi~c. Illinois 62703-425



923466

a.

3. The costs were incurred as a result of aconfirmedreleaseof any of the following substances:

“Fuel”, asdefined in Section 1.10 oftheMotor FuelTax Law

Aviation fuel -

Heatingoil

Kerosene

- Usedoil, which hasbeenrefinedfrom crudeoil usedin amotorvehkle,asdefined

in Section1.3 oftheMotor FuelTax Law. /

4. - Theowner oroperatorregisteredthetankandpaidall fees in accordanceTwith thestatutory
andregulatoryrequirementsoftheGasolineStorage Act.

S. Theowneror operator notified theIllinois EmergencyManagementAgencyofaconfirmed
release, the costswere incurred after the notificationandthe costswerearesultofa release
ofa substancelistedin this Section. Costsofcorrectiveactionorindemnificationincurred
beforeprovidingthatnotificationshallnot beeligible for payment

6. Thecostshavenot alreadybeen paid to the owneror operatorunderaprivateinsurance-

policy, other written agreement,orcourtorder.

7. Thecostswereassociatedwith “correctiveaction”.

This constitutesthefinal decisionasit relatestoyoureligibility anddeductibility. Wereservethe
right tochangethededuôtibledeterminationshouldadditionalinformationthatwould changethe
determinationbecomeavailable.An undergroundstoragetankowneroroperatormay appealthe
decisionto theIllinois PollutionControlBoard(Board),pursuantto Section57.9 (c) (2). An owner
or operator who seeksto appeal the decision shall file a petition for a hearingbeforetheBoardwithin
35 days of the date of mailingof the final decision (35 Illinois AdministrativeCode105.102(a) (2)).

Forinformationregardingthefiling ofan appeal,please contact:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk -

Illinois Pollution Control Board
StateofIllinois Center -

100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
(312)814-3620

Thefollowing tanksare also listed for this site:

Tank#4 - 4,000gallon gasoline

Tank#6 -2.000 gallon kerosene -

°~R4



923468

Your applicationindicatesthat therehasnot beena releasefront thesetanks. You m!ybeeligibleto
seekpaymentofcorrectiveactioncostsassociatedwith thesetanksif it is determinedthat therehas
beenareleasefrom one or moreofthesetanks. Onceit is determinedthattherehasbeena release
from oneormoreofthàsetanksyou maysubmita separateapplicationfor aneligibility
determinationto seek correctiveactioncostsassociatedwith this/thesetanks.

If you haveanyquestionsregardingtheeligibility or deductibilitydeterminations,pleasecontactour
Office at (217)785-1020 or (217)785-5878 between2:00 - 4:00 p.m.

JamesI. McCaslin
Director
DivisionofPetroleumandChemicalSafety

cc: LEPA
Facility File

Sincerely,

JIM:bdc


